
First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR CALIFORNIA WORK 
OPPORTUNITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO KIDS (CalWORKs) WELFARE-TO-WORK (WTW) PROGRAM EMPLOYMENT 

SERVICES 

Santa Barbara County 
 Department of Social Services 
 

First Amendment 
 

This is a First amendment (First Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of Independent 
Contractor, number BC#16-184 (Agreement). 
 

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2016, COUNTY approved the Agreement for California Work Opportunity and 
Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) Welfare-to-Work (WTW) Program Employment Services;  
 

WHEREAS, because CalWORKs funding decreased since the approval of the Agreement, the Agreement 
now requires an amendment to suspend Job Retention services and adjust the total contract amount; and. 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to the Agreement to reflect a name 

change. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 
 
The Agreement is amended as follows:   
 
1. Job Retention section title of Exhibit A is amended to state: 

 
Job Retention (For the Time Period July 1, 2016 – December 30, 2016) 
 

2. Job Retention section of Exhibit A is amended to add: 
 

Services for work under this section shall only be for the time period July 1, 2016 to December 30, 2016.  No 
further services for work under this section shall be provided.  

 
3. Wherever in the Agreement the name Arbor Education & Training, LLC appears, such name shall be replaced 

with Arbor E&T, LLC. 
 
4. Section A of Exhibit B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $3,965,313 (FY 16/17 the contract amount shall not 
exceed $1,337,840; for FY 17/18 the contract amount shall not exceed $1,294,539; and for FY 18/19 the 
contract amount shall not exceed $1,332,934). 

 
5. Section B of Exhibit B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory 

performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY. 
Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead 
charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 and B-3 (Line Item Budget).  Invoices 
submitted for payment that are based upon EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 and B-3 must contain sufficient detail to 
enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting documentation if so specified in EXHIBIT A. 



 

 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 2 

 
6. Section C of Exhibit B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
C. Monthly, CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed for costs associated with performing services pursuant to this 

Agreement in accordance with the approved budget and cost policy statement specified in EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 
and B-3 and in accordance with 48 CFR 31.2.   

 
7. EXHIBIT B-1 of the Agreement is amended and replaced in its entirety with EXHIBIT B-1 attached hereto. 

 
8. EXHIBIT B-2 and EXHIBIT B-3 attached to the First Amendment is added and incorporated by reference to the 

Agreement. 
 

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and in full effect.   
 



EXHIBIT B-1 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 3 

 

 
 

 



EXHIBIT B-1 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 4 
 



EXHIBIT B-1 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 5 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT B-1 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 6 



EXHIBIT B-2 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 7 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT B-2 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 8 

 



EXHIBIT B-3 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 9 

 

 
 



EXHIBIT B-3 - LINE ITEM BUDGET 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 10 

 
 



 

First Amendment to the Agreement for CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Program Employment Services, Page 11 

// 
// 
First Amendment to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and Arbor 
E&T, LLC dba ResCare Workforce Services. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be effective on the date 
executed by COUNTY.  
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Risk Management   

By:     

 Risk Management    

 

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  CONTRACTOR: 

Social Services  Arbor E&T, LLC dba ResCare Workforce Services 

By:   By:  

 Department Head   Authorized Representative 

   Name: Michael Hough 

   Title: President 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Theodore A. Fallati, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 


